

No. 00-1519

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

*UNITED STATES OF AMERICA*  
Petitioner.

v.

RALPH ARVIZU  
Respondent.

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

Filed Aug 28<sup>TH</sup>, 2001

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The Tautological Test the Government Seeks Is Unreasonable and Would Subject Innocent Persons to Random, Discretionless Stops .....	8
A. The Fourth Amendment Protects Against Unfettered Police Discretion .....	8
B. The Reasonable Suspicion Test Requires an Objective and Rational Basis for any Intrusion on Liberty.....	12
C. Plenary Appellate Review Ensures <i>Terry's</i> Protections Remain Meaningful .....	17
D. The Court of Appeals Correctly Followed Applicable Law and Conducted a Thorough Review.....	22
II. The Court of Appeals Correctly Determined that, Without More, the Factors the Agent Offered Were Not Objectively Suspicious and Did Not Cast Particularized Suspicion Upon Arvizu ....	33
CONCLUSION .....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973) .....	8, 10, 11, 20
<i>Brent v. Ashley</i> , 247 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2001) ...	20, 21
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	14, 16, 34-35, 44
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	8
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	9
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) .....	9
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979) .....	9, 10
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983) .....	17, 34
<i>Gonzalez-Rivera v. INS</i> , 22 F.3d 1441 (9th Cir. 1994) ....	42
<i>Hodgers-Durgin v. De la Vina</i> , 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	38
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	12, 23
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000) ....	6, 12, 23, 39
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984).....	34
<i>Karnes v. Skrutski</i> , 62 F.3d 485 (3d Cir. 1995) ....	31, 36
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	9
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988) .....	21
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	31
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reid v. Georgia</i> , 448 U.S. 438 (1980)....	16, 17, 35, 40, 43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	35
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 232 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bayless</i> , 201 F.3d 116 (2nd Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>United States v. Bloomfield</i> , 24 F.3d 1043 (8th Cir. 1994).....	39
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	6, 7, 11, 13, 14, 23
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. De la Cruz-Tapia</i> 162 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 1998).....	42
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 977 F.2d 163 (5th Cir. 1992) ...	34, 38
<i>United States v. Escamilla</i> , 560 F.2d 1229 (5th Cir. 1977).....	30, 34
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 18 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 1994).....	39
<i>United States v. Garcia-Barron</i> , 116 F.3d 1305 (9th Cir. 1997).....	41
<i>United States v. Garcia-Camacho</i> , 53 F.3d 244 (9th Cir. 1995).....	28, 38
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 920 F.2d 376 (6th Cir. 1990)....	44
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Alvarado</i> , 891 F.2d 1414 (9th Cir. 1989).....	35, 38
<i>United States v. Jiminez-Medina</i> , 173 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1999).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 149 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 1998)....	30
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 564 F.2d 710 (5th Cir. 1977) ..	35, 42
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976) ..	9, 34
<i>United States v. Michael R.</i> , 90 F.3d 340 (9th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>United States v. Montero-Camargo</i> , 208 F.3d 1122 (2000).....	22
<i>United States v. Moreno-Chaparro</i> , 180 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>United States v. Munoz</i> , 604 F.2d 1160 (9th Cir. 1979).....	29
<i>United States v. Murillo</i> , 255 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Robert L.</i> , 874 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1989).....	38-39
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Sanchez</i> , 23 F.3d 1488 (9th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>United States v. Salzano</i> , 158 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 1998).....	30, 36
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 106 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 1997)....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:	
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	6
U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
4 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (2d ed. 1987).....	22
United States Census Bureau, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States: 2000</i> .....	4, 37
